YEAR
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

MEMBERS NAME

Eve Lutjens
Henry Lutjens
Bruce Fraser
Edythe Pittman
Elaine Edwards
Virginia Shaw
Eve Lutjens
Elaine Edwards
Cec Hodgson
Jack Templeton
Elaine Edwards
Jack Templeton
Art Tracey
Mark Bargent

Charlie Young
F.W. Harrison
Charlie Young
Alex Brown

Ernest Mahrle
Charlie Young
Ronald Honey
Ernest Mahrle

YEAR
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

3M Trophy
Image of the Year

The 3M Trophy was formerly the Ferronia
Colour Trophy. The Ferronia Colour Trophy
was donated by Vedition Division, Ferronia in
the 1960-61 season of ECC. It was for the
Slide of the Year Trophy; now Image of the
Year Trophy since digital came into being.

Members entering this competition may
submit any or all of their ribbon winning
images from the season plus 2 earning 18 or
more. This trophy is then awarded to the
member with the highest scoring image in this
competition — there can only be one winner
per season.

An additional honour to the winners of this
trophy is the fact that their winning image will
appear on the front cover of our programme
flyer for the following season.

WINNERS

MEMBERS NAME YEAR
Shirley Fernandes

Charlie Young
Stephen Kwok
Dave Perry
Dave Perry
Carm Griffin
Dave Perry

Bob Campbell
Muriel Rowe
Judy Griffin
Rod Lord
Muriel Rowe
Diane Sawatzky
Don Poulton
Judy Griffin
Muriel Rowe
Judy Griffin
Judy Griffin
Judy Griffin
Don Poulton
Diane Sawatzky
Maggie Sale
Diane Sawatzky

MEMBERS NAME
2006 Nikola Bilic

2007 Joe Vitale

2008 Nikola Bilic

2009 Sandra Hawkins
2010 Kas Stone

2011  Judy Griffin

2012 Clive Tonge

2013 John Stevenson
2014 Peter Sauder

2015 Michel Gagnon
2016 Lucky Welegedera
2017 Bruce Barton
2018 Christine Kobielski
2019 Ginaliang

2020 Barbara Marszalek
2021 Geoffrey Pierpoint
2022 Michel Gagnon
2023 Sam Elogio

2024 GinalJiang

2025 Mandy Samarzija
2026

2027

2028




W. J. McDonald
Intermediate Trophy

William (Bill) ] McDonald was a past director of the club. In 1959-60 he donated this trophy to be
awarded to the top Photographer of the Year, plus a Plaque for Slide of The Year. It then was for
Top Tyro Photographer of the Year, and now the trophy is awarded to the Intermediate member
scoring the most points during the season

YEAR
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

WINNERS

MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME

Alex Brown 1991 Bob McNaughton 2012 EdEspin

Emma Ruddell 1992 Terry Ross 2013 Karen Cardozo

Isobel Robertson 1993 Maggie Sale 2014 Dianne Werbicki
1994 Julian Sale 2015 Lucky Welegedera
1995 Judith Howard 2016 Albert Kurtz

Silvio Dorio 1996 Darcy Rector 2017 Judy Preston

Michael A. Olenin 1997 Corinne Deverell 2018 Barbara Marszalek

Carm Griffin 1998 Nancy Payne 2019 Eva Michalak

Stan Shack 1999 Ana Belic 2020 Sharon Eyolfson

Kenneth Moyer 2000 Mark Mastantuono 2021 Celia Fernandes

Vincent Trimmer 2001 Evelyn Sanders 2022 Leanne Hay

Renee Tashman 2002 Jim Skells 2023  Penny Rintoul

Joan Perry 2003 Clark Bales 2024  Alan Morrow

Graham McCombs 2004  Judy Pucher 2025 Carmina Maruska

Bob Campbell 2005 Judy Pucher 2026

Brett Goodman 2006 2027

Allan Evans 2007 2028

Ann Hulak 2008 2029

David Lawler 2009 2030

Shirley Hartt 2010 Elaine Freedman 2031

Estrella Roias 2011 Doris Woudenberg 2032




YEAR
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

1960 Eve Lutjens
1961  Eve Lutiens
1963 Virginia Shaw

1963 Edythe Pittmann

1964 Art Latornell

1965 Jack Templeton

1966  Virginia Shaw
1968 Cec Hodgson
1969 Ted Maginn
1970 Harold Reinke
1971 Rene Steensma
: 1972 Rene Steensma
1973  Charlie Young
1974  John Claessen
1975 Arthur Tracey
1976  Silvio Dorio
1978  Margaret Jenner
1979 Ronald Honey
1980  Judy Griffin
1981 Carm Griffin
1982 David Perry
1983  Vincent Trimmer

2018 Christine Kobielski |

MEMBERS NAME
Eve Lutjens
Eve Lutjens

Virginia Shaw/Edythe Pittmann
Art Latornell

Jack Templeton

Virginia Shaw

Cec Hodgson
Ted Maginn
Harold Reinke
Rene Steensma
Rene Steensma
Charlie Young
John Claessen
Art Tracey
Silvio Dorio

Margaret Jenner
Ronald Honey
Judy Griffin
Carm Griffin
Dave Perry

Michael Sansone

President’s
el | Trophy

Terry Ross Poulton

Ralph Cator
Darcy Rector

bt ' | Top Advanced

e Photographer

Gaetano Antonini
Judy Pucher
Sandra Hawkins

YEAR
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005

In the 1969-70 season, the President’s Trophy was donated
by President, Ovais Quraishi, for the top scoring Advanced
Division Photographer of the Year.

This award is in two parts, the plaque above replaces the
original shield plaque which was full, all past names appear
down the centre, with new names added each side.

Our member, Carolyn Francis-Scobie made an in-depth
investigation on the beautiful metal bowl part of the award,
which was created by a well-known artist, the document is on
our website.

MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME
Vincent Trimmer 2006 Nikola Bilic
Graham McCombs 2007 Gaetano Antonini
Stephen Kwok 2008 Judy Pucher
Don Poulton 2009 Sandra Hawkins
Allan Evans 2010 Carolyn Frances-Scobie
Winifred Gregor 2011 Tony Paine
David Lawler 2012 Doris Woudenberg
Des Hollingberry 2013 Ed Espin
Tony Wright 2014 Karen Cardozo
Bob McNaughton 2015 Shirley Trentowsky
Michael Sansone 2016 Theresa Bryson
Maggie Sale 2017 Larry McCarthy
Martin Lortz 2018 Christine Kobielski
Michael Tam 2019 Gina lJiang
Terry Ross Poulton 2020 Eva Michalak
Ralph Cator 2021 Sharon Eyolfson
Darcy Rector 2022 Sam Elogio
Andy Heics 2023 Leanne Hay
Mark Wilson 2024 Karen Young
Virginia Simone/Gerda Voss 2025 Penny Rintoul
Evelyn Sanders 2026
Clark Bales 2027
Corinne Deverell 2028



lan Billington Award

Top Superset Photographer

Dr. lan Billington was a member from 1968 until his death in the summer of 1981. Always very active in
the Club, he held numerous positions including that of President from 1974-76, and was involved in many
club projects. He was a very accomplished photographer at Superset level, with a great sense of humour
as witnessed in his slide shows, mini stories and in the Trios competitions; he really excelled being able
to impart a wonderful story in 3 images usually with great fun & humour. With his passing, his family
together with the Board, created this award using one of his winning photographs.
presented each vear at the banauet to the Superset member earnina the most points durina the season.

This award is

YEAR
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999

MEMBERS NAME

Dave Perry
Charlie Young
Dave Perry

Dave Perry/Stephen Kwok

Joan Perry
Dave Perry
Judy Griffin
Bob Campbell
Bob Campbell
Don Poulton
Don Poulton
Carm Griffin
Judy Griffin
Michael Sansone
Judy Griffin
Diane Sawatzky
Judy Griffin

WINNERS

YEAR
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

MEMBERS NAME
Don Poulton

Don Dawson
Judy Griffin
Carm Griffin
Andre Kleynhans
Judy Griffin
Maggie Sale
Maggie Sale
Nikola Bilic

Judy Griffin/Joe Vitale
Judy Griffin

Judy Griffin

Judy Griffin

Judy Griffin
Michel Gagnon
Michel Gagnon
Bruce Barton

YEAR
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027
2028
2029
2030
2031
2032
2033

MEMBERS NAME
Theresa Bryson
Judy Griffin

Judy Griffin
Theresa Bryson
Chrsitine Kobielski
Gina Jiang
Barbara Marszalek
Mandy Samarzija
Mandy Samarzija



Bob Campbell Memorial Award

Top Nature Photographer

Bob Campbell

Presented each year at the annual banquet for the top scoring nature image.

Bob Campbell joined the Club during the 1981/82 season. He was very active in the club serving as VP, President,
Competitions Chairman, and GTCCC Rep. He was an excellent photographer winning many awards, he became passionate
about bird photography going so far as to construct a blind in his yard. Following his sudden passing in October 1993, as
a tribute, his wife and the Club Executive created the Bob Campbell Award using one of Bob’s bird images.

WINNERS

YEAR MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME
1994 DON POULTON 2007 JOEVITALE 2020 KENT WILSON

1995 WINIFRED GREGOR 2008 BOB HAWKINS 2021 BARB MARSZALEK/DON POULTON
1996 TERRY ROSS POULTON 2009 JUDY PUCHER 2022 MICHEL GAGNON

1997 TERRY ROSS POULTON 2010 ELAINE FREEDMAN 2023 BARBARA MARSZALEK
1998 TERRY ROSS POULTON 2011 MICHEL GAGNON 2024 BARBARA MARSZALEK
1999 CARM GRIFFIN 2012 SANDRA HAWKINS 2025 SAM ELOGIO

2000 DONPOULTON 2013 BOB HAWKINS/RON MANNING 2026

2001 DON POULTON 2014 KAREN CARDOZO 2027

2002 TERRY ROSS POULTON 2015 RAYMOND HSU/JOE 10CCO 2028

2003 CARM GRIFFIN 2016 LARRY MC CARTHY 2029

2004 ANDRE KLEYNHANS 2017 JOHN MARKLE/BARB MARSZALEK 2030

2005 CORINNE DEVERELL 2018 KENT WILSON 2031

2006 KENT WILSON 2019 GINAIJIANG 2032




1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Foster Canadian
Landscape Trophy

Started in 1970-71, Molson provided each year
a silver engraved tray as the Molson Trophy for
the top Canadian Landscape image.

Later it was replaced with the Foster Trophy
given through Carling O’Keefe.

This trophy is presented to the member with the
highest score for a single Canadian Landscape
image.

The Landscape competition is held on a rotation
basis and so it is only awarded in the season
when Landscape is one of the Club’s categories

WINNERS

Al Piccolli

John Roias
Graham McCombs
Ron Grove

Bob McNaughton
John Roias

Martin Lortz
Judith Howard
Maggie Sale

Frank Miles

Andy Heics

Rod Lord

Rob Kennedy

Don Dawson/Mark Wilson
Ernest Mahrle
Don Dawson

Rod Lord

Rob Kennedy

Kas Stone

Rick Chuckra

2008 Kas Stone

2009  Ernest Mahrle
2010

2011

2012

2013

2014 Nancy King

2015 Bruce Barton
2016

2017 Barbara Marszalek/Gina Jiang
2018 Barbara Marszalek
2019

2020 Ginaliang

2021 Ginaliang

2022 Ginaliang

2023  no competition
2024 GinalJiang

2025  no competition

2026

2027




Don Dawson Memorial Award
for
Print Photography

The Don Dawson Memorial Award is given for photographic excellence and is presented to the member
earning a GOLD with the highest score for an image in our Print Competition.

Don Dawson joined ECC in 2001, a member for about 9 years, serving on the Board for Seven. He assisted with Image
Evaluation, Salons, ribbons, and annual awards. Don came from the Toronto Camera Club, and with his experience and
skill became a Superset member with much talent. He loved photography and enjoyed getting up early to photograph
the magical light of dawn — his favourite time. His special interest was nature and scenics, his images all conveyed a
wonderful mood, were beautifully composed and captured.

A dedicated photographer, Don was always ready to share his knowledge and expertise. Even as his health was failing,
he enjoyed a ride to the Club so as to view images and shows, and chat with other members. Don passed away June
27th, 2011. His wife, Betty, and their family approached ECC about creating an award in Don’s memory and Betty
selected this image which was very special to Don. It scored a perfect score in competition; a scenic of Gold Hill in the
village of Shaftesbury, England.

WINNERS

YEAR MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME
2013 KAS STONE 2022 no competition - COVID

2014 ALEX CARDOZO 2023 no competition - COVID

2015 ALEX CARDOZO 2024 BARBARA MARSZALEK

2016 JUDY GRIFFIN 2025 SAM ELOGIO

2017 LARRY McCARTHY 2026

2018 JUDY PRESTON 2027

2019 HUGUES DE MILLEVILLE 2028

2020 JOCELYN UBALDINO 2029

2021 no competition - COVID 2030




Audio Visual Award

Art & Rita Tracey

Presented to the member earning the highest score in our digital A-V Competition

In memory of Art & Rita Tracey who joined Etobicoke Camera Club in 1967. Both were involved in many
club activities, and also served in various capacities on the Board. Rita as Chair of Programs, Chair of
Social, and Director at Large and Art with Equipment and Projection.

They won many awards for their images, but their passion was in creating, for others to enjoy, the many
slide shows of their travels and work over the years. Art & Rita were avid travellers flying to many far-
flung destinations or driving their motor home all over Canada and the USA. They were GTCCC (now
03C) presenters for many years taking their shows to various camera clubs, as well as retirement homes
and other local organizations.

For a time, they migrated to Islington Camera Club and became very much the backbone of that club. In
2007, with the demise of analog and popularity of digital photography, the Islington Club closed its
doors, and Rita and Art returned to continue their love of photography with

WINNERS

YEAR MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME
2021 RALPH KROMAN 2030
2022 ALBERT KURTZ 2031
2023 THERESA BRYSON 2032
2024 no competition 2033
2025 RALPH KROMAN 2034
2026 2035
2027 2036
2028 2037

2029 2038




Ted Maginn Certificate
Top Photographer of the Year

Male Cardinal at Nest #5 Ted Maginn

The FEtobicoke Camera Club

is pleased to present
with the
Ted Magirm Award
for the highest totalscoring 0800k
ponts for all
regular competitions 2018-2019 e
Uiz 0
President Chairman, Image Evafuation Commiltee

Presented annually to the member obtaining the
highest aggregate scoring points for regular competitions.
Ted Maginn was a member from the early years of the Club, joining in the 1959/60 season. His specialty was nature,
especially bird photography; his images were superb and many were published. He was one of the Club’s top
photographers, and worked tirelessly for the Club organizing many special projects and events.

Because of all his dedication and hard work in various roles in the Club over the years, Ted was made an Honourary Life
Member. He was a great mentor to budding photographers, and taught adult photography classes at several schools. With
his passing in July 1989, as a tribute to Ted, the Club instituted an award in his name featuring one of his bird images.

WINNERS

YEAR MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME YEAR MEMBERS NAME
1994 2007 MAGGIE SALE 2020 THERESA BRYSON
1995 2008 JUDY PUCHER 2021 CHRISTINE KOBIELSKI
1996 2009 JUDY GRIFFIN 2022 GINAIJIANG

1997 2010 JUDY GRIFFIN 2023 BARBARA MARSZALEK
1998 2011 JUDY GRIFFIN 2024 BARBARA MARSZALEK
1999 2012 JUDY GRIFFIN 2025 MANDY SAMARZIJA
2000 DON POULTON 2013 JUDY GRIFFIN 2026

2001 2014 KAREN CARDOZO 2027

2002 JUDY GRIFFIN 2015 MICHEL GAGNON 2028

2003 JUDY GRIFFIN 2016 BRUCE BARTON 2029

2004 MAGGIE SALE 2017 THERESA BRYSON 2030

2005 MAGGIE SALE/DIANE SAWATZKY 2018 JUDY GRIFFIN 2031

2006 MAGGIE SALE 2019 JUDY GRIFFIN 2032
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