

## 3M Trophy Image of the Year

The 3M Trophy was formerly the Ferronia Colour Trophy. The Ferronia Colour Trophy was donated by Vedition Division, Ferronia in the 1960-61 season of ECC. It was for the Slide of the Year Trophy; now Image of the Year Trophy since digital came into being.

Members entering this competition may submit any or all of their ribbon winning images from the season plus 2 earning 18 or more. This trophy is then awarded to the member with the highest scoring image in this competition - there can only be one winner per season.

An additional honour to the winners of this trophy is the fact that their winning image will appear on the front cover of our programme flyer for the following season.

## **WINNERS**

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
1960	Eve Lutjens
	•
1961	Henry Lutjens
1962	Bruce Fraser
1963	Edythe Pittman
1964	Elaine Edwards
1965	Virginia Shaw
1966	Eve Lutjens
1967	Elaine Edwards
1968	Cec Hodgson
1969	Jack Templeton
1970	Elaine Edwards
1971	Jack Templeton
1972	Art Tracey
1973	Mark Bargent
1974	
1975	Charlie Young
1976	F.W. Harrison
1977	Charlie Young
1978	Alex Brown
1979	Ernest Mahrle
1980	Charlie Young
1981	Ronald Honey
1982	Ernest Mahrle

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
1983	Shirley Fernandes
1984	Charlie Young
1985	Stephen Kwok
1986	Dave Perry
1987	Dave Perry
1988	Carm Griffin
1989	Dave Perry
1990	Bob Campbell
1991	Muriel Rowe
1992	Judy Griffin
1993	Rod Lord
1994	Muriel Rowe
1995	Diane Sawatzky
1996	Don Poulton
1997	Judy Griffin
1998	Muriel Rowe
1999	Judy Griffin
2000	Judy Griffin
2001	Judy Griffin
2002	Don Poulton
2003	Diane Sawatzky
2004	Maggie Sale
2005	Diane Sawatzky
	-

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
2006	Nikola Bilic
2007	Joe Vitale
2008	Nikola Bilic
2009	Sandra Hawkins
2010	Kas Stone
2011	Judy Griffin
2012	Clive Tonge
2013	John Stevenson
2014	Peter Sauder
2015	Michel Gagnon
2016	Lucky Welegedera
2017	Bruce Barton
2018	Christine Kobielski
2019	Gina Jiang
2020	Barbara Marszalek
2021	Geoffrey Pierpoint
2022	Michel Gagnon
2023	Sam Elogio
2024	Gina Jiang
2025	Mandy Samarzija
2026	
2027	
2028	

# W. J. McDonald Intermediate Trophy



William (Bill) J McDonald was a past director of the club. In 1959-60 he donated this trophy to be awarded to the top Photographer of the Year, plus a Plaque for Slide of The Year. It then was for Top Tyro Photographer of the Year, and now the trophy is awarded to the Intermediate member scoring the most points during the season

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
1970	Alex Brown	1991	Bob McNaughton	2012	Ed Espin
1971	Emma Ruddell	1992	Terry Ross	2013	Karen Cardozo
1972	Isobel Robertson	1993	Maggie Sale	2014	Dianne Werbicki
1973		1994	Julian Sale	2015	Lucky Welegedera
1974		1995	Judith Howard	2016	Albert Kurtz
1975	Silvio Dorio	1996	Darcy Rector	2017	Judy Preston
1976	Michael A. Olenin	1997	Corinne Deverell	2018	Barbara Marszalek
1977	Carm Griffin	1998	Nancy Payne	2019	Eva Michalak
1978	Stan Shack	1999	Ana Belic	2020	Sharon Eyolfson
1979	Kenneth Moyer	2000	Mark Mastantuono	2021	Celia Fernandes
1980	Vincent Trimmer	2001	Evelyn Sanders	2022	Leanne Hay
1981	Renee Tashman	2002	Jim Skells	2023	Penny Rintoul
1982	Joan Perry	2003	Clark Bales	2024	Alan Morrow
1983	Graham McCombs	2004	Judy Pucher	2025	Carmina Maruska
1984	Bob Campbell	2005	Judy Pucher	2026	
1985	Brett Goodman	2006		2027	
1986	Allan Evans	2007		2028	
1987	Ann Hulak	2008		2029	
1988	David Lawler	2009		2030	
1989	Shirley Hartt	2010	Elaine Freedman	2031	
1990	Estrella Roias	2011	Doris Woudenberg	2032	

	PRESIDENT'S FTOBICOKE CAN TOGRAPHER OF THE YE	MERA CLUB AR ADVANCED L 8 Winifred Gregor 9 David Lawlor	
2015 Shirley Trentowsky	1963Virginia Shaw1991963Edythe Pittmann199	1 Tony Wright	
	1964Art Latornell1991965Jack Templeton199	3 Michael Sansone	
2017 Larry McCarthy	1966Virginia Shaw199-1968Cec Hodgson199-	5 Martin Lortz	
2018 Christine Kabielsk 11 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 1	969         Ted Maginn         1990           970         Harold Reinke         1997           971         Rene Steensma         1998           72         Rene Steensma         1998           73         Charlie Young         2000           74         John Claessen         2001           5         Arthur Tracey         2002           5         Silvio Dorio         2003           14         John Claessen         2002	<ul> <li>Michael Tam</li> <li>Terry Ross Poulton</li> <li>Ralph Cator</li> <li>Darcy Rector</li> <li>Andy Heics</li> <li>Mark Wilson</li> <li>Virginia Simone</li> <li>Gerda Voss</li> <li>Evelyn Sanders</li> <li>Clark Bales</li> </ul>	

# President's Trophy Top Advanced Photographer



In the 1969-70 season, the President's Trophy was donated by President, Ovais Quraishi, for the top scoring Advanced Division Photographer of the Year.

This award is in two parts, the plaque above replaces the original shield plaque which was full, all past names appear down the centre, with new names added each side.

Our member, Carolyn Francis-Scobie made an in-depth investigation on the beautiful metal bowl part of the award, which was created by a well-known artist, the document is on our website.

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
1960	Eve Lutjens	1983	Vincent Trimmer	2006	Nikola Bilic
1961	Eve Lutjens	1984	Graham McCombs	2007	Gaetano Antonini
1962		1985	Stephen Kwok	2008	Judy Pucher
1963	Virginia Shaw/Edythe Pittmann	1986	Don Poulton	2009	Sandra Hawkins
1964	Art Latornell	1987	Allan Evans	2010	Carolyn Frances-Scobie
1965	Jack Templeton	1988	Winifred Gregor	2011	Tony Paine
1966	Virginia Shaw	1989	David Lawler	2012	Doris Woudenberg
1967		1990	Des Hollingberry	2013	Ed Espin
1968	Cec Hodgson	1991	Tony Wright	2014	Karen Cardozo
1969	Ted Maginn	1992	Bob McNaughton	2015	Shirley Trentowsky
1970	Harold Reinke	1993	Michael Sansone	2016	Theresa Bryson
1971	Rene Steensma	1994	Maggie Sale	2017	Larry McCarthy
1972	Rene Steensma	1995	Martin Lortz	2018	Christine Kobielski
1973	Charlie Young	1996	Michael Tam	2019	Gina Jiang
1974	John Claessen	1997	Terry Ross Poulton	2020	Eva Michalak
1975	Art Tracey	1998	Ralph Cator	2021	Sharon Eyolfson
1976	Silvio Dorio	1999	Darcy Rector	2022	Sam Elogio
1977		2000	Andy Heics	2023	Leanne Hay
1978	Margaret Jenner	2001	Mark Wilson	2024	Karen Young
1979	Ronald Honey	2002	Virginia Simone/Gerda Voss	2025	Penny Rintoul
1980	Judy Griffin	2003	Evelyn Sanders	2026	
1981	Carm Griffin	2004	Clark Bales	2027	
1982	Dave Perry	2005	Corinne Deverell	2028	

# Ian Billington Award Top Superset Photographer



Dr. Ian Billington was a member from 1968 until his death in the summer of 1981. Always very active in the Club, he held numerous positions including that of President from 1974-76, and was involved in many club projects. He was a very accomplished photographer at Superset level, with a great sense of humour as witnessed in his slide shows, mini stories and in the Trios competitions; he really excelled being able to impart a wonderful story in 3 images usually with great fun & humour. With his passing, his family together with the Board, created this award using one of his winning photographs. This award is presented each year at the banquet to the Superset member earning the most points during the season.

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
1983	Dave Perry	2000	Don Poulton	2017	Theresa Bryson
1984	Charlie Young	2001	Don Dawson	2018	Judy Griffin
1985	Dave Perry	2002	Judy Griffin	2019	Judy Griffin
1986	Dave Perry/Stephen Kwok	2003	Carm Griffin	2020	Theresa Bryson
1987	Joan Perry	2004	Andre Kleynhans	2021	Chrsitine Kobielski
1988	Dave Perry	2005	Judy Griffin	2022	Gina Jiang
1989	Judy Griffin	2006	Maggie Sale	2023	Barbara Marszalek
1990	Bob Campbell	2007	Maggie Sale	2024	Mandy Samarzija
1991	Bob Campbell	2008	Nikola Bilic	2025	Mandy Samarzija
1992	Don Poulton	2009	Judy Griffin/Joe Vitale	2026	
1993	Don Poulton	2010	Judy Griffin	2027	
1994	Carm Griffin	2011	Judy Griffin	2028	
1995	Judy Griffin	2012	Judy Griffin	2029	
1996	Michael Sansone	2013	Judy Griffin	2030	
1997	Judy Griffin	2014	Michel Gagnon	2031	
1998	Diane Sawatzky	2015	Michel Gagnon	2032	
1999	Judy Griffin	2016	Bruce Barton	2033	

## Bob Campbell Memorial Award

### Top Nature Photographer



Presented each year at the annual banquet for the top scoring nature image.

Bob Campbell joined the Club during the 1981/82 season. He was very active in the club serving as VP, President, Competitions Chairman, and GTCCC Rep. He was an excellent photographer winning many awards, he became passionate about bird photography going so far as to construct a blind in his yard. Following his sudden passing in October 1993, as a tribute, his wife and the Club Executive created the Bob Campbell Award using one of Bob's bird images.

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
1994	DON POULTON	2007	JOE VITALE	2020	KENT WILSON
1995	WINIFRED GREGOR	2008	BOB HAWKINS	2021	BARB MARSZALEK/DON POULTON
1996	TERRY ROSS POULTON	2009	JUDY PUCHER	2022	MICHEL GAGNON
1997	TERRY ROSS POULTON	2010	ELAINE FREEDMAN	2023	BARBARA MARSZALEK
1998	TERRY ROSS POULTON	2011	MICHEL GAGNON	2024	BARBARA MARSZALEK
1999	CARM GRIFFIN	2012	SANDRA HAWKINS	2025	SAM ELOGIO
2000	DON POULTON	2013	BOB HAWKINS/RON MANNING	2026	
2001	DON POULTON	2014	KAREN CARDOZO	2027	
2002	TERRY ROSS POULTON	2015	RAYMOND HSU/JOE IOCCO	2028	
2003	CARM GRIFFIN	2016	LARRY MC CARTHY	2029	
2004	ANDRE KLEYNHANS	2017	JOHN MARKLE/BARB MARSZALEK	2030	
2005	CORINNE DEVERELL	2018	KENT WILSON	2031	
2006	KENT WILSON	2019	GINA JIANG	2032	



## Foster Canadian Landscape Trophy

Started in 1970-71, Molson provided each year a silver engraved tray as the Molson Trophy for the top Canadian Landscape image.

Later it was replaced with the Foster Trophy given through Carling O'Keefe.

This trophy is presented to the member with the highest score for a single Canadian Landscape image.

The Landscape competition is held on a rotation basis and so it is only awarded in the season when Landscape is one of the Club's categories

1988	Al Piccolli	2008	Kas Stone
1989	John Roias	2009	Ernest Mahrle
1990	Graham McCombs	2010	
1991	Ron Grove	2011	
1992	Bob McNaughton	2012	
1993	John Roias	2013	
1994	Martin Lortz	2014	Nancy King
1995	Judith Howard	2015	Bruce Barton
1996	Maggie Sale	2016	
1997	Frank Miles	2017	Barbara Marszalek/Gina Jiang
1998	Andy Heics	2018	Barbara Marszalek
1999	Rod Lord	2019	
2000	Rob Kennedy	2020	Gina Jiang
2001	Don Dawson/Mark Wilson	2021	Gina Jiang
2002	Ernest Mahrle	2022	Gina Jiang
2003	Don Dawson	2023	no competition
2004	Rod Lord	2024	Gina Jiang
2005	Rob Kennedy	2025	no competition
2006	Kas Stone	2026	
2007	Rick Chuckra	2027	

Don Dawson Memorial Award for Print Photography



The Don Dawson Memorial Award is given for photographic excellence and is presented to the member earning a GOLD with the highest score for an image in our Print Competition.

Don Dawson joined ECC in 2001, a member for about 9 years, serving on the Board for Seven. He assisted with Image Evaluation, Salons, ribbons, and annual awards. Don came from the Toronto Camera Club, and with his experience and skill became a Superset member with much talent. He loved photography and enjoyed getting up early to photograph the magical light of dawn – his favourite time. His special interest was nature and scenics, his images all conveyed a wonderful mood, were beautifully composed and captured.

A dedicated photographer, Don was always ready to share his knowledge and expertise. Even as his health was failing, he enjoyed a ride to the Club so as to view images and shows, and chat with other members. Don passed away June 27th, 2011. His wife, Betty, and their family approached ECC about creating an award in Don's memory and Betty selected this image which was very special to Don. It scored a perfect score in competition; a scenic of Gold Hill in the village of Shaftesbury, England.

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
2013	KAS STONE	2022	no competition - COVID
2014	ALEX CARDOZO	2023	no competition - COVID
2015	ALEX CARDOZO	2024	BARBARA MARSZALEK
2016	JUDY GRIFFIN	2025	SAM ELOGIO
2017	LARRY McCARTHY	2026	
2018	JUDY PRESTON	2027	
2019	HUGUES DE MILLEVILLE	2028	
2020	JOCELYN UBALDINO	2029	
2021	no competition - COVID	2030	

### Audio Visual Award





Art & Rita Tracey

#### Presented to the member earning the highest score in our digital A-V Competition

In memory of Art & Rita Tracey who joined Etobicoke Camera Club in 1967. Both were involved in many club activities, and also served in various capacities on the Board. Rita as Chair of Programs, Chair of Social, and Director at Large and Art with Equipment and Projection.

They won many awards for their images, but their passion was in creating, for others to enjoy, the many slide shows of their travels and work over the years. Art & Rita were avid travellers flying to many far-flung destinations or driving their motor home all over Canada and the USA. They were GTCCC (now O3C) presenters for many years taking their shows to various camera clubs, as well as retirement homes and other local organizations.

For a time, they migrated to Islington Camera Club and became very much the backbone of that club. In 2007, with the demise of analog and popularity of digital photography, the Islington Club closed its doors, and Rita and Art returned to continue their love of photography with

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
2021	RALPH KROMAN	2030	
2022	ALBERT KURTZ	2031	
2023	THERESA BRYSON	2032	
2024	no competition	2033	
2025	RALPH KROMAN	2034	
2026		2035	
2027		2036	
2028		2037	
2029		2038	

## Ted Maginn Certificate Top Photographer of the Year





## Presented annually to the member obtaining the highest aggregate scoring points for regular competitions.

Ted Maginn was a member from the early years of the Club, joining in the 1959/60 season. His specialty was nature, especially bird photography; his images were superb and many were published. He was one of the Club's top photographers, and worked tirelessly for the Club organizing many special projects and events.

Because of all his dedication and hard work in various roles in the Club over the years, Ted was made an Honourary Life Member. He was a great mentor to budding photographers, and taught adult photography classes at several schools. With his passing in July 1989, as a tribute to Ted, the Club instituted an award in his name featuring one of his bird images.

YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME	YEAR	MEMBERS NAME
1994		2007	MAGGIE SALE	2020	THERESA BRYSON
1995		2008	JUDY PUCHER	2021	CHRISTINE KOBIELSKI
1996		2009	JUDY GRIFFIN	2022	GINA JIANG
1997		2010	JUDY GRIFFIN	2023	BARBARA MARSZALEK
1998		2011	JUDY GRIFFIN	2024	BARBARA MARSZALEK
1999		2012	JUDY GRIFFIN	2025	MANDY SAMARZIJA
2000	DON POULTON	2013	JUDY GRIFFIN	2026	
2001		2014	KAREN CARDOZO	2027	
2002	JUDY GRIFFIN	2015	MICHEL GAGNON	2028	
2003	JUDY GRIFFIN	2016	BRUCE BARTON	2029	
2004	MAGGIE SALE	2017	THERESA BRYSON	2030	
2005	MAGGIE SALE/DIANE SAWATZKY	2018	JUDY GRIFFIN	2031	
2006	MAGGIE SALE	2019	JUDY GRIFFIN	2032	